Fees for any quantity in excess of the minimum

								measure.
Item No.		Goods	٠.	,	Minin	ıum Measure	Fees , $cp_ullet$	Paras per 100 or part thereof
58. Lemons		• •			/	100	<b>2</b>	80
59. Oranges (Jaffa)	·					100	<b>2</b>	80
60. Oranges (other ki						100	2	80
Fees shall be calc	ulate	ed on the	actua	l weigh	${f t}$ of ${f the}$	goods weigh	ed at the	above rates:
Provided that—					-			

(a) Fractions under 10 paras shall not be collected.

(b) For fractions of 10 paras and over and under 30 paras the sum of 20 paras shall be collected.

(c) For fractions of 30 paras and over and under 40 paras the sum of 40 paras shall be collected:

Provided also that the minimum fee for any one weighing or measuring or testing shall be 1p.

#### SECOND APPENDIX.

## $(Bye\text{-}law \ 2 \ (3).)$

### BYE-LAWS TO BE AMENDED.

Bye-law 19. The words "or the Medical Officer" to be added after the word "inspector"

Bye-law 110.—(4) The figure of "£2" in the third line to be replaced by the figure of "£2".

Bye-law 117:—(b) The figure of "£20" in the third line to be replaced by the figure of "£4".

Bye-law 134.—(1) (b) The figure of "£10" in the fourth line to be replaced by the figure of "£8".

Bye-law 139.—(3) The figure of "10s." in the first line to be replaced by the figure of "2s." Bye-law 170. The figure of "£25" in the fifth line to be replaced by the figure of "£20". Bye-law 178.—(1) The words "three paras" in the fifth line to be replaced by the words

" one para" Bye-law 187. The words "First day of September" in the first line to be replaced by the words " 30th day of June".

Bue-law 189. The words "31st day of October" in the second line to be replaced by the words "15th day of December".

## THIRD APPENDIX. (Bye-law 2 (4).)

Bye-laws not Applicable.

Bye-laws 53 to 69 (both inclusive), 76 to 85 (both inclusive), 86, 180 to 184 (both inclusive), 191 to 215 (both inclusive).

The above bye-laws have been approved by the Colonial Secretary.

(M.P. 1709/51.)

# THE IRRIGATION (PRIVATE WATER) ASSOCIATION LAW, 1949.

In pursuance of the provisions of sub-section (3) of section 12 of the Irrigation (Private Water) Association Law, 1949, the following Rules made by the Committee of the Irrigation Association of Palekhori Grinis ("Livadhia No. 3" Water), in the District of Nicosia, are published in the Gazette.

IRRIGATION ASSOCIATION OF PALEKHORI ORINIS ("LIVADHIA No. 3" WATER). Rules.

- 1. These Rules may be cited as the Irrigation Association of Palekhori Orinis ("Livadhia No. 3" Water) Rules, 1952.
  - 2. In these Rules, unless the context otherwise requires-

'Commissioner" means the Commissioner of the District of Nicosia;

"Committee" means the Committee of the Irrigation Association;
"Irrigation Association" means the Irrigation Association of Palekhori Orinis ("Livadhia No. 3" Water);

"Law" means the Irrigation (Private Water) Association Law, 1949;

"List" means the list of the names and residences of the proprietors and of the extent of the interest of each proprietor in the water, as finally settled in accordance with the provisions of section 11 of the Law;

"works" means the irrigation works of the Irrigation Association; "water" means the water commonly known as "Livadhia No. 3" Water.

3. The present Committee shall hold office for a period of three years beginning on the 15th August, 1952. The election of each subsequent Committee shall take place in the manner hereinafter provided every third year in the third week of the month of July and it shall hold office for a period of three years from the date of the expiration of the period of office of the previous Committee.